employees, is calculated. 100,000 simulations were run to calculate the fair values. The fair value is set as the average value over all the
simulations.

								   Year ended 	 Year ended	 Year ended	 Year ended
								   31.12.10	 31.12.09	 31.12.10	 31.12.09
								   WAFV ($)	 WAFV ($)	 No. (’000)	 No. (’000)

LTIP
Beginning of the year	 							   4.11	 5.52	 810	 695
Awards granted during the year								   3.28	 1.94	 330	 320
Forfeited during the year	 							   3.47	 5.52	 (235)	 (180)
Lapsed during the year	 							   –	 5.52	 –	 (25)
Vested during the year	 							   –	 –	 –	 –

Outstanding at 31 December							   3.92	 4.11	 905	 810

Interim LTIP
Beginning of the year	 							   –	 5.22	 –	 –
Awards granted during the year								   –	 –	 –	 415
Forfeited during the year	 							   –	 5.22	 –	 –
Vested during the year	 							   –	 –	 –	 –

Outstanding at 31 December							   –	 –	 –	 415

Note 40: Operating profit by function

						   Before 			   Before
						   adjusting 	 Adjusted	 Year ended	 adjusting	 Adjusted	 Year ended
US$000					   Notes	 items	 items 	 31.12.10	 items	 items 	 31.12.09

Revenue					   6	 1,294,900	 –	 1,294,900	 648,667	 –	 648,667
Cost of sales					   7	 (481,857)	 –	 (481,857)	 (341,067)	 –	 (341,067)

Gross profit					   	 813,043	 –	 813,043	 307,600	 –	 307,600

Selling and distribution expenses				   8	 (212,006)	 –	 (212,006)	 (162,266)	 –	 (162,266)
General and administrative expenses				   9	 (49,175)	 –	 (49,175)	 (43,161)	 –	 (43,161)
Other income					   10	 4,515	 –	 4,515	 4,102	 –	 4,102
Other expenses					   11	 (5,938)	 (11,291)	 (17,229)	 (3,418)	 (2,468)	 (5,886)
Operating foreign exchange gain				   12	 (1,078)	 –	 (1,078)	 2,534	 –	 2,534

Operating profit	 	 				   549,361	 (11,291)	 538,070	 105,391	 –	 102,923

Share of profit of associates					   14	 4,155	 –	 4,155	 1,304	 –	 1,304

Total profit from operations and associates	 	 		  553,516	 (11,291)	 542,225	 106,695	 (2,468)	 104,227

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Information continued

Ferrexpo plc
Annual Report and Accounts 2010 117

Note 40: Operating profit by function continued
Summary of adjusted items:

										   Year ended 	 Year ended
US$000									   Notes	 31.12.10	 31.12.09

Operating adjusting items
Under recovery of VAT receivable								   27	 (10,936)	 –
Write-offs and impairment losses								   13	 (1,618)	 (2,757)
Gain on bargain purchase									   15	 2,623	 503
Initial public offering costs									   39	 (55)	 (427)
(Losses)/gains on disposal of property, plant and equipment							   (1,305)	 213